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A global environment where 
science informs food decisions.  

To effectively communicate 
science-based information 
about food safety, nutrition and 
sustainable food systems, 
serving the public good.

OUR VISION

OUR MISSION

To demonstrate IFIC’s thought leadership 
in action, we:

 Deliver best-in-class research and 
consumer insights to inform food, 
nutrition, and health stakeholders.

 Promote science communication                   
to positively impact consumer behavior 
and public health.

 Convene critical thought leaders to 
advance the food systems dialogue and 
science-based decision-making.

IFIC P ROGRAM P LATFORMS



DISCLOSURES
IFIC is a 501c3 science communication organization, focused on consumer research 
with a mission to effectively communicate science-based information about food 
safety, nutrition, and sustainable food systems, serving the public good.

IFIC GOVERNANCE
IFIC is governed by a Board of Trustees, the majority of whom are from public 
academic institutions, along with an Assembly that includes government liaisons.

IFIC SUPPORTED BY
IFIC is supported primarily through grants and contributions from the broad-based 
food, beverage, and agricultural industry. IFIC does not lobby or represent any product, 
company, or industry.



An n u a l 
IFIC Food & Health Survey

Since 2006, IFIC has surveyed Americans about 
their food behaviors, beliefs, and perceptions.

2025 marks the 20th consecutive year of the 
IFIC Food & Health Survey, making it one of the 
most influential and widely referenced annual 
consumer surveys in the U.S. for academic 
researchers, healthcare professionals, industry 
stakeholders, media, and policymakers.  

In 2024, we tripled our study 
population to perform              
more robust analyses of 
demographic groups. 

DOWNLOAD THE SURVEYS 
on foodinsight.org

SURVEY
IFIC FOOD & HEALTH
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Co n fid e n c e  in  t h e  Sa fe t y  o f t h e  U.S. Fo o d  Su p p ly

[TREND] C1 Overall, how confident are you in the safety of the U.S. food supply? (n=3,000)

Overall confidence in the safety of the U.S. food supply is 
down significantly in 2024.
Older generations, those with higher household income, and men are more confident in the safety of the 
U.S. food supply.
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C2 What in your opinion is the most important food safety issue today? Please rank from 1 to 3, with 1=Most Important.(n=3,000) 
Note: “other” is not shown

Americans say carcinogens, foodborne illness from bacteria, 
and pesticides are the most important food safety issues.
Younger generations are more likely than older generations to say GMOs and allergens are most important.

Mo s t  Im p o r t a n t  Fo o d  Sa fe t y  Is s u e s
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Carcinogens or cancer-causing chemicals in food
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Pesticides / pesticide residues
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colors, preservatives, etc.)
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C3 Please indicate your familiarity with the following: FILTER: Foodborne illness ranked 1-3 (n=1,434) 

Nearly all Americans concerned about foodborne illness are 
familiar with “Best By” dates on food packages.
2 in 3 say they are familiar with how to handle food that has been recalled and 4 in 10 are familiar with the 
USDA’s Meat and Poultry Hotline.
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recalled

By/Best By date on food packages
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(If Foodborne Illness is a Top Issue)
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C4 Please indicate your familiarity with the following: FILTER: Additives, heavy metals, or carcinogens ranked 1-3 (n=2,618) 

If concerned about additives, heavy metals, and carcinogens 
in food, nearly half are familiar with environmental 
contaminants in food and California’s red dye #3 ban.
Younger generations, men, and Black Americans are the most familiar with all these topics.

Fa m ilia r it y  W it h …
(If Additives, Heavy Metals, Carcinogens a Top Issue)
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2023 safety evaluations of aspartame

2023 Consumer Reports report on
metals in food

2023 California ban on the food color
red dye #3

Environmental contaminants in food
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Familiar: 28%
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36%

35%

31%

29%

26%

24%

23%

20%

16%

12%

9%

7%

5%

Labeled as Natural, Organic, or Healthy*

Labeled as Having No Artificial Ingredients/Colors

Price

Being familiar with the product/purchase by “habit”/I always buy this product*

The order of the ingredients*

Labeled as "Chemical" free*

Knowing the company that produced the product*

Recommendations from a health authority (physician, CDC, Registered Dietitian)

Country of Origin label

Recommendations from a friend/family member

Labeled as Allergen Free

Recommendations from the grocer/retailer

None of the above

[TREND, previously select all that apply] C5 Which factors inform your belief about the safety of the food you purchase while shopping in-store? (Select top 3.) (n=3,000) 
*New/Revised in 2024

Foods labeled as “Natural,” “Organic,” or “Healthy,” or “No 
Artificial Ingredients/Colors” are top in-store safety signals.
Older generations and those with higher household income are most likely to use labels indicating a food has 
no artificial ingredients or colors to inform their belief about a food’s safety while shopping.

Co n t r ib u t in g  Fa c t o rs  To w a rd s  Co n fid e n c e  in  Sa fe t y  o f Fo o d *
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[TREND] G5 How much of an impact do the following have on your decision to buy foods and beverages? (n=3,000)
Note: Prior to 2019, “Environmental Sustainability” was phrased as “Sustainability”

Taste remains the top purchase driver, followed by price. 
The impact of convenience is down from 2023.
Baby Boomers, those with higher household incomes, and Asian Americans are most likely to find 
healthfulness impactful.
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Mo n t h ly  
IFIC Spotlight Surveys

IFIC generates monthly consumer insights 
through our Spotlight Surveys. 

Each month, we engage 1,000 Americans to 
measure knowledge, attitudes, and beliefs 
about timely and relevant topics in food. Our 
Spotlight Surveys align with the topics of our 
monthly expert webinar series, educational 
resources, messaging, and content 
development.  

IFIC
SURVEY

2024 IFIC
SPOTLIGHT

DOWNLOAD THE SURVEYS 
on foodinsight.org

IFIC
SURVEY

2024 IFIC
SPOTLIGHT
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38%

30%

21%

7%
5%

Strongly Trust (8-10)

Somewhat Trust (6-7)

Neither trust, nor distrust

Somewhat distrust (3-4)

Strongly Distrust (0-2)

Q1. How much do you trust science about food, nutrition, and/or diet? Please rate your trust on a scale of 0-10. (n=1000)

Source: 2024 IFIC Spotlight Survey: American Perceptions of Trust in Science & Food Advice.

Less than 4 in 10 Americans strongly trust science about 
food, nutrition, and/or diet.
1 in 5 (21%) are neither trusting nor distrusting, while more than 1 in 10 (12%) are at least somewhat distrusting.

Mean = 6.64
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79%

12%

9%

Yes

No

Unsure

Q5. Does it seem like recommendations about what to eat and drink are always changing? N=1,000 

Source: 2024 IFIC Spotlight Survey: American Perceptions of Trust in Science & Food Advice.

8 in 10 Americans say it seems like recommendations 
about what to eat and drink are always changing.
Just over 1 in 10 (12%) do not feel like food recommendations are always changing. 
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43%

35%
33%

30%

22%

14%
10%

4%

Confused Curious Frustrated Doubtful Stressed Inspired Fearful Other (specify)

Q6. [if yes in Q5] You indicated that dietary recommendations seem like they are always changing. How does this make 
you feel about your food choices? Select all that apply. N=808

Source: 2024 IFIC Spotlight Survey: American Perceptions of Trust in Science & Food Advice.

Among those who say dietary recommendations seem like 
they are always changing, over 40% say it makes them feel 
confused about their food choices.
30% of Americans feel doubtful and 10% report being fearful due to always-changing dietary recommendations.
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39%

32%

28%
26%

20%
18%

15% 15%

9%

1%

Search for
additional

information online

Read the
corresponding
content/article

Reconsider what
is healthy to

consume and
what is not

Evaluate the
healthfulness of

my usual diet

Consult my
personal

healthcare
provider for more

information

Avoid the foods
and/or beverages

mentioned

Ignore the
headlines and

continue my usual
diet

I do not typically
notice food,

nutrition, and diet
headlines in

media

Share it on social
media

Other (specify)

Q7. If you notice food, nutrition, and diet headlines in media, what is your typical reaction? Select all that apply. N=1,000

Source: 2024 IFIC Spotlight Survey: American Perceptions of Trust in Science & Food Advice.

4 in 10 Americans search for additional information online 
when they notice food, nutrition, and diet headlines.
While nearly 1 in 5 (18%) react by avoiding the foods and/or beverages mentioned, a similar percentage (15%) 
ignore such headlines and continue their usual diets.
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Q9. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Please rate your level of agreement on a scale of 1-5. (n=1000)

Source: 2024 IFIC Spotlight Survey: American Consumer Perceptions of Trust in Science & Food Advice

Two-thirds of Americans say they are more likely to trust 
food advice if it comes from a registered dietitian.
Food advice is also more like to be trusted if it cites scientific evidence or is simple and easy to follow.
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It is shared widely on social media

It shocks or scares me

It comes from someone who is similar to me

It comes from the U.S. Government

It is about what to eat more of

It is about what to eat less of

It lowers the cost of my groceries

It is simple and easy to follow

It cites scientific evidence

It comes from a registered dietitian

Completely Agree Somewhat Agree Neither Agree Nor Disagree Somewhat Disagree Completely Disagree

I am more likely to trust food advice if… 

+55%

+49%

+20%

+21%

+22%

+6%
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-11%

-11%

Net Agreement
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38%

14%

33%

14% More facts I can learn to keep me and
my loved ones safe

More science I can read to keep me
and my loved ones safe

More practical actions I can take to
keep me and my loved ones safe

I do not want more information about
the safety of food ingredients

When it comes to the type of information about the 
safety of food ingredients that Americans want more of, 
facts and practical actions are more desired than science.
One in seven (14%) do not want more information about the safety of food ingredients.

Q10. What type of information about the safety of food ingredients would you want more of? (n=1000)

Source: 2024 IFIC Spotlight Survey: American Perceptions of Food Ingredient Safety



OVERALL COMMUNICATION INSIGHTS

• ASK ME ANYTHING
• LISTEN FOR MORE, INCLUDING UNDERLYING EMOTION 
• ASK P ERMISSION

• UTILIZE THE FEEL-KNOW -DO FRAMW ORK
• LEAD W ITH “THE FEELS” 
• FOLLOW  W ITH FACTS & ACTIONS 
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What’s Ahead?

Questions?

June 26, 2025
• IFIC Expert Webinar, “The Food Waste 

Dilemma: Behavioral Drivers and Everyday 
Solutions”, Meredeth Carouthers, 
USDA/FSIS; Britany Saunier, PFSE

July 28, 2025
• 2025 IFIC Food & Health Survey, Food 

Safety Release and Education Session, 
2025 IAFP Annual Meeting, Cleveland OH

September 18, 2025
• Food Safety Month - IFIC Spotlight Survey 

on Food Recalls and corresponding IFIC 
Expert Webinar

• Safe Food Handling Toolkit
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THANK 
YOU

SERVING YOU FROM THE CENTER OF
SCIENCE, FOOD & THE CONSUMER

Wendy Reinhardt Kapsak, MS, RDN
President & CEO, IFIC

wendy@ific.org 
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